

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

In re Parole of RICHARD MCBRAYER #235965

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Plaintiff-Appellee, Supreme Court No. 164311

Court of Appeals No. 357720

16th Circuit Court No. 20-000063-AP

v.

RICHARD MCBRAYER #235965
Defendant-Appellant

MICHIGAN PAROLE BOARD
Appellant-Intervenor

**APPELLEE
PETER J. LUCIDO (P41237)
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
MACOMB COUNTY MICHIGAN**

**JOSHUA ABBOTT (P53528)
CHIEF OF APPEALS**

BY: TODD SCHMITZ (P46435)
ASST PROSECUTING ATTY
1 SOUTH MAIN ST. 3rd Floor
MOUNT CLEMENS, MI 48043
586-469-6453
todd.schmitz@macombgov.org

APPELLANT
RICHARD MCBRAYER #235965
C/O JACQUELINE OUVERY
(P71214)
ASSISTANT DEFENDER
STATE APPELLATE DEF. OFFICE
3030 W. GRAND BLVD. STE 450
DETROIT, MI 48202
(313)-256-9833

**APPELLANT-INTERVENOR
H. STEVEN LANGSCHWAGER
ASST ATTORNEY GENERAL
ATTY FOR MI PAROLE BOARD
CRIMINAL APPELLATE DIV.
P.O. BOX 30217
LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909
517-335-3055**

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S ANSWER TO
APPELLANT'S EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities	3
Statement of Question Presented	4
Statement of Facts	5
 ISSUE	 13
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS APPLIED THE PROPER STANDARD OF REVIEW AND PROPERLY FOUND SUBSTANTIAL AND COMPELLING REASONS AGAIN EXIST THAT THE PAROLE BOARD ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN PAROLING CONVICTED CHILD SEX OFFENDER RICHARD MCBRAYER.	13
 A. The 2020 MDOC Sex Offender Risk Assessment psychologist was “skeptical” of his new claim to no longer be sexually attracted to 12 to 14 year old children, his 2018 sex offender risk assessment notes his admitted attraction to 12 to 14 year old girls, and he admitted to continued sexual fantasies and masturbation involving this age group, to include the victim, throughout his incarceration.	16
 B. Mr. Mc Brayer’s relapse prevention plan will again fail to materialize because it places him relatively near the victim.	19
 C. The nature of the child rape offenses were uniquely horrific crimes from which his victim still suffers.	24
 D. The Parole Board had no more assurance Mr. McBrayer would not be a menace to society or to the public safety in 2020 than it had in 2018 and 2015 because the Parole Board has not demonstrated what differs now from the prior court reversals.	28
 Relief Requested	 36

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Smith v Elias (In re Elias)</i> , 294 Mich App 507, 538; 811 NW2d 541 (2011)	28
<i>Morales v Mich Parole Board</i> , 260 Mich App 29, 48; 676 NW2d 221 (2003)	13
<i>People v Mack</i> , 265 Mich App 122 (2005)	13
<i>Jones v Department of Corrections</i> , 468 Mich 646 (2003)	13
<i>Poirier v Grand Blanc Twp</i> , 192 Mich App 539, 546; 481 NW2d 762 (1992)	16
<i>People v Brown</i> , 173 Mich App 202,209; 433 NW2d 404 (1988)	16

Statutes

MCL 791.233	14, 25
MCL 791.233e	29
MCL 780.771(1)	26

Rules

MCR 7.118(H)(3)(b)	13, 35
R 791.7715	26
